## Sixtieth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Wednesday, January 3, 2007

HOUSE BILL NO. 1134
(Education Committee)
(At the request of the State Board for Career and Technical Education)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 44-04-18.14 and subsection 3 of section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to release and use of information provided to the followup information on North Dakota education and training system.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 44-04-18.14 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

44-04-18.14. Certain records of occupational information coordinating committee - Exempt Information provided to the followup information on North Dakota education and training system. Records provided to

- Except as provided in this section, the North Dakota occupational information coordinating committee by any person for use in the followup information on North Dakota education and training system may not release information provided to it for research or statistical purposes may only be used by a participating agency in any manner that identifies an individual.
- The followup information on North Dakota education and training system may use personally identifiable information to prepare produce aggregate data compilations that do not identify any individual and may not be disclosed to the public by the occupational information coordinating committee. A request for disclosure of the records under section 44-04-18 or section 6 of article XI of the Constitution of North Dakota must be directed to the person or entity that has provided the records to the occupational information coordinating committee statistics that may be provided to a participating agency.
- 3. Unless prohibited by state or federal law, the followup information on North Dakota education and training system may provide personally identifiable information to a participating agency, but may not provide that information to any other person.
- 4. Unless prohibited by state or federal law, a participating agency may use personally identifiable information to fulfill its obligations for state and federal statistical reporting. Personally identifiable information provided by a participating agency to the followup information on North Dakota education and training system which the followup information on North Dakota education and training system releases to another participating agency may not be used or released for any other purpose by that other participating agency without the consent of the identified individual or as otherwise authorized by law.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 3 of section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

3. Job service North Dakota may provide workforce safety and insurance, the labor commissioner, the driver's license division of the department of transportation, the department of human services, the department of commerce, the state tax commissioner, and the North Dakota occupational information coordinating committee followup information on North Dakota education and training system with information obtained pursuant to the administration of the unemployment insurance program, and may enter into interagency agreements with those entities for the exchange of information that will

enhance the administration of the unemployment insurance program. Any information furnished pursuant to this subsection or pursuant to interagency agreements authorized by this subsection is to be used for governmental purposes only.

Spe	Speaker of the House				President of the Senate			
Chi	Chief Clerk of the House					Secretary of the Senate		
This certifies th Assembly of No	at the wit rth Dakota	hin bill o a and is	originated known on	in the I	House of Repords of that b	presentatives of ody as House B	the Sixtieth Leq ill No. 1134.	
House Vote:	Yeas	91	Nays	1	Absent	2		
Senate Vote:	Yeas	47	Nays	0	Absent	0		
Received by the Governor at M. on					Chief Clerk of the House			
Approved at	M	l. on			Gove	rnor	, 2007.	
Filed in this offic			day of	f			, 2007,	
					Secre	etary of State		